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Lakehead University

Department of Political Science

Political Science 1100 YB

Introduction to Political Science

Fall / Winter 2009




Professor Markus Sharaput


Room:
  RB 1042




Office:  RB 2041
T / Th 4:00pm – 5:30 pm



Hours:  W 10:00am-11:00am

Contact: sharaput@gmail.com



  Th 2:30pm-3:30pm

Course Description:

This course is intended to serve as an introduction to the core ideas and concepts of political science.  It does this through a broad survey of political institutions, ideologies, and forms of interaction.  The goal of the course is to provide students with a basic foundation for further study.  The overall theme of the course is the variety of ways in which human beings seek to resolve and manage political difference.

The course is based on a combination of lectures and textbook readings.  Lectures will be given with the expectation that you attend them having done the readings for the week in question.  You will also be expected to develop some familiarity with the progress of current events in the world.  Grading in the course will be based on two short writing assignments, a mid-term exam, and a final exam.  If you have any questions about these assignments, or other course issues, you may contact me in office hours, or via the email address above.

Politics, although commonly associated with the activities of government, actually involves a much broader range of topics and material.  Politics is ultimately about the expression of values, and the use of power.  As such, while not always visible, politics and the consequences of political activity surround us in our daily lives.  By exploring some of the basic political problems, we can begin to see how the use of political power affects us, how it affects our society, and how its effects on us and our society echo effects felt throughout the world.

Required textbook:  
Moten, A. and S. Islam.  (2009)   Introduction to Political Science, 3rd ed..  Toronto:  Nelson Education.




This text is available at the Lakehead University bookstore.

Course Requirements:

2 Short Writing Assignments:




Assignment 1:



15%

Assignment 2:



15%

Mid-term Exam:




30%

Final Exam:





40%

Course Schedule, Fall Term:

Week 1:
 Thurs. Sept. 10

Course Introduction:  What is Political Science?

Section 1:  
Basic Political Concepts.

Week 2:  
Tues. Sept. 15, Thurs. Sept.17.

Reading: 
Moten and Islam, Ch. 1, Nature and Characteristics of Politics
Week 3:  
Tues. Sept 22, Thurs. Sept 24

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 2, Nature and Scope of Political Science
NB:  
Thurs. Sept. 24 is the last day of the Regular Registration Period.  It is your last day to register for Fall or Full Term courses.

Week 4:  
Tues. Sept. 29, Thurs. Oct. 1

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 5:  Nature and Characteristics of State
Week 5: 
Tues. Oct. 6, Thurs. Oct. 8

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 24, Civil Society

Week 6:  
Tues. Oct. 13, Thurs. Oct. 15

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 3, Fundamental concepts:  Power, Influence, and Authority
NB:  
Monday, October 12 is the Thanksgiving holiday.  There will be no classes held that day.

Week 7:  
Tues. Oct. 20, Thurs. Oct. 22

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 25, International Relations and International System
NB:  
Your first Short Writing Assignment is due no later than Thursday, October 22.

Section 2:  
Political Ideas.

Week 8:  
Tues. Oct. 27, Thurs. Oct. 29

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 4, Political Theory:  Development of the Discipline


Week 9:    
Tues. Nov. 3, Thurs. Nov. 5

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 15, Modern Political Ideologies
Week 10:
Tues. Nov. 10, Thurs. Nov. 12

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 16, Nationalism, Ethnonationalism, and Internationalism
Week 11:  
Tues. Nov. 17, Thurs. Nov. 19

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 17, Feminism
Week 12:  
Tues. Nov. 24, Thurs. Nov. 26 

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 18, Environmentalism
Section 2:  
Political Institutions and Processes
Week 13:  
Tues. Dec. 1

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 6, Types of Political System
NB:  
Thurs. Dec. 3 is a make-up day for the Thanksgiving holiday.  It will operate on the Monday schedule.
NB:

The Fall exam period begins Monday December 7.

Course Schedule, Winter Term:

Week 14:  
Tues. Jan. 5, Thurs. Jan. 7

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 7, Unitary, Federal, and Confederal States
Week 15:  
Tues. Jan. 12, Thurs. Jan. 14

Reading: 
Moten and Islam, Ch. 8, Democracy:  Parliamentary and Presidential Systems
Week 16:  
Tues. Jan. 19, Thurs. Jan. 21

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 9, Constitution and Constitutional Government
Week 17: 
Tues. Jan. 26, Thurs. Jan. 28

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 10, Organs of Government:  the Legislature
Week 18:  
Tues. Feb. 2, Thurs. Feb. 4

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 11, the Executive
Week 19:  
Tues. Feb. 9, Thurs. Feb 11

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 12, Administration and Bureaucracy
NB:
Monday Feb. 8 is the last day to withdraw from full-year courses without academic penalty.

NB:  
Your second Short Writing Assignment is due no later than Thursday, February 11.

Week 20:  
Tues. Feb. 16, Thurs. Feb. 18

NB:
Mid-year Study Week.  No classes will be held

NB: 
Monday Feb. 15 is Family Day.  The university will be closed.
Week 21:    
Tues. Feb. 23, Thurs. Feb. 25

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 13, Law and the Judiciary

Week 22:
Tues. Mar. 2, Thurs. Mar. 4

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 14, Military in Politics


Moten and Islam, Ch. 23, Political Violence, Revolution, and Terrorism
Week 23:  
Tues. Mar. 9, Thurs. Mar. 11

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 26, International Organizations
Week 24:  
Tues. Mar 16, Thurs. Mar. 18 

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 19, Political Parties and Party Systems
Week 25:  
Tues, Mar. 23, Thurs. Mar. 25

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 21, Election and Electoral Systems
Week 26:  
Tues. Mar 30, Thurs. Apr. 1 

Reading:
Moten and Islam, Ch. 20, Pressure / Interest Groups


Moten and Islam, Ch. 22, Public Opinion and Media
NB:
Tues. Apr. 6 is a make-up day for Good Friday.  It will follow a Friday schedule.
General Course Guidelines:

Formatting:  
As a matter of consistency, all course materials should be submitted in the following format:

1. Double spaced, one inch margins

2. 12 point, in a standard font style such as Times New Roman or Helvetica. 

3. All citations and source references should be made in a standard academic format, such as APA or MLA. If you are unsure as to the appropriate format for citations, etc., please refer to:  the guides available at the Chancellor Patterson library.

4. Include a title page with such relevant information as your name, the course title and number, your student number, the date you submitted the assignment, and of course, the title of the assignment itself. 

Late policy:  
All assignments are due at the beginning of class on the day noted in the course outline.  If assignments are submitted late for medical or other legitimate reasons, suitable accommodations will be made.  Notify me by email that the assignment will be late, and when you hand it in, include a copy of the appropriate documentation from your doctor.  

Late assignments unaccompanied by such documentation will be assessed at a penalty of 5% per day (including weekends and other holidays).  Note that it is almost always better to hand in an assignment late than not at all.

Special needs:  
If you require special consideration (for example due to a learning or other disability), please notify me as soon as possible via email, and then arrange a meeting with me in the first two weeks of classes.  Please bring any relevant documentation, and we will set up suitable accommodations.

Contact:  
The best way to reach me is via email at:  sharaput@gmail.com.  I check email regularly, and should get back to you quickly.  If you do not hear from me, please do not panic and send a barrage of follow-up messages - it likely means I am out of town and have limited access.  I will reply to you as soon as possible.  You may also meet me during any of my office hours.  I will give preference to students who arrange an appointment, so if you want to be sure of meeting me, especially during busy periods such as before exams, be sure to contact me via email ahead of time.

Attendance :  
It is assumed that you will be attending lecture on a regular basis.  As a consequence, no grades will be given on the basis of attendance alone.  You are the best judge of the use of your time.  If you are unable to attend lecture, it will be necessary to acquire any missed notes from a classmate. 

Grading :  
Course grades will comply with the outlined in section V of the 2009-10 Lakehead University calendar.  

Plagiarism:  
This will be discussed in the first week of class.  It will not be tolerated in the course.   In any case where it is determined to have occurred, full academic penalties will ensue, in compliance with the 2009-10 Lakehead University calendar.
Assignment Guidelines:  Short Writing Assignments.

One of the major goals of this course is to encourage you to use the analytical tools you develop in class to understand ongoing events in Canada and the world.  To help develop these skills, you will be required to submit two short writing assignments, consisting of a brief, 3-4 page essay, doubled spaced, in proper essay form.  Please be sure to include all appropriate citation, references, etc. as described in the general course guidelines.

For each assignment, you will be required to find a current newspaper clipping or other media story, and discuss it in conjunction with one week’s course readings.  Use the concepts of the course to analyze the events discussed in the media article.  How can the events described be understood in political terms?  If the article presents an editorial argument or other bias, from what perspective is the author approaching the issue?  Do you agree with the way the author of the article describes the events in question?  To what extent is your agreement or disagreement based in your own political understanding of the world.

The overall goal is to make a concise argument, using the concepts of the course, about the events described and the way in which those events are described.

Each assignment is worth 15% of your final grade.  While you are welcome to submit either assignment early, the first must be submitted in class prior to Thursday October 22, while the second must be submitted before Monday July 18.  Be sure to use different media sources and course readings for each assignment.

